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October Quarterly Update to 2008 Annual Update of HCPCS Codes
Used for Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Consolidated Billing (CB)
Enforcement

Provider Types Affected

Physicians, providers, and suppliers submitting claims to Medicare contractors
(carriers and/or Part A/B Medicare Administrative Contractors (A/B MACSs)) for
services provided to Medicare beneficiaries.

Provider Action Needed

This article is based on Change Request (CR) 6111 which provides the October
quarterly update to the 2008 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System
(HCPCS) codes for Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) consolidated billing (CB)
enforcement.

Background

The Social Security Act (Section 1888; see
http://www.ssa.qgov/OP_Home/ssact/title18/1888.htm on the Internet) codifies
Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) Prospective Payment System (PPS) and
Consolidated Billing (CB), and the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
(CMS) periodically updates the lists of Healthcare Common Procedure Coding
System (HCPCS) codes that are subject to the CB provision of the SNF PPS. The
new coding identified in each update describes the same services that are subject
to SNF PPS payment by law.

Services appearing on this list of updated HCPCS codes that are submitted on
claims to Medicare Fiscal Intermediaries, Carriers, or A/B MACs will not be paid by
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Medicare to any providers other than a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) when
included in SNF Consolidated Billing (CB).

For non-therapy services, SNF CB applies only when the services are furnished to
a SNF resident during a covered Part A stay. However, SNF CB applies to
physical and occupational therapies and speech-language pathology services
whenever they are furnished to a SNF resident, regardless of whether Part A
covers the stay.

Services excluded from SNF PPS and CB may be paid to providers, other than
SNFs, for beneficiaries, even when in a SNF stay. In order to assure proper
payment in all settings, Medicare systems must edit for services provided to SNF
beneficiaries both included and excluded from SNF CB.

For October 1, 2008, the only change is that Medicare systems will add HCPCS
code L5670 (ADDITION TO LOWER EXTREMITY, BELOW KNEE, MOLDED
SUPRACONDYLAR SUSPENSION (‘PTS’ OR SIMILAR)) to the File 1 Coding list.
Your Medicare contractor will reopen and reprocess claims with dates of service
on or after January 1, 2008 that are affected by this change if you bring such
claims to their attention.

Additional Information

The official instruction, CR 6111, issued to your carrier or A/B MAC regarding this
change may be viewed at
http://lwww.cms.hhs.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1537CP.pdf on the CMS
website.

If you have any questions, please contact your carrier or A/B MAC at their toll-free
number, which may be found at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/IMLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTolINumDirectory.zip
on the CMS website.
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